OP \$65.00 85371566

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM311006

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
VitamedMD LLC		07/11/2014	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TherapeuticsMD, Inc.	
Street Address:	6800 Broken Sound Parkway NW, 3rd Floor	
City:	Boca Raton	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33487	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEVADA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Serial Number:	85371566	THERAPEUTICSMD		
Serial Number:	85371567	VITAMEDMD		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4155760300

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 415-576-0200

Email: mmartinenko@kilpatricktownsend.com

Correspondent Name: Rosaleen H. Chou

Address Line 1: Kilpatrick Townsend & Stockton LLP Address Line 2: Two Embarcadero Center, 8th Flr.

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111-3834

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	95934-900456 AND 900457
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rosaleen H. Chou
SIGNATURE:	/Rosaleen H. Chou/
DATE SIGNED:	07/17/2014

Total Attachments: 3

source=Executed Assignment-Assignment-VITAMEDMD App. No. 85371567 and THERAPEUTICSMD App. No. 85371566#page1.tif

source=Executed Assignment-Assignment-VITAMEDMD App. No. 85371567 and THERAPEUTICSMD App. No. 85371566#page2.tif

TRADEMARK

900295428 REEL: 005324 FRAME: 0291

source=Executed Assignment-Assignment-VITAMEDMD App. No. 85371567 and THERAPEUTICSMD App. No. 85371566#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005324 FRAME: 0292

Trademark Assignment

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT, dated as of July $\underline{\underline{M}}$, 2014 (the "Assignment"), is made by and between VitamedMD LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignor"), and TherapeuticsMD, Inc., a Nevada corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of the trademarks set forth in Exhibit A and incorporated by reference herein, for which applications for registration have been filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Assigned Marks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to transfer all of Assignor's right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to the Assigned Marks together with the goodwill of Assignor's business symbolized by the Assigned Marks, which is ongoing.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- Assignment. Assignor does hereby transfer, assign, convey, and deliver to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest throughout the world in and to the Assigned Marks together with the goodwill of the Assignor's business symbolized by the Assigned Marks, including without limitation all of the rights in damages for past, present and future infringements of the Assigned Marks.
- 2. <u>Recordation.</u> Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to record ownership of the Assigned Marks as the property of Assignee.
- 3. <u>Further Action</u>. From time to time after the date hereof, and for no further consideration, Assignor and Assignee shall execute, acknowledge and deliver such assignments, transfers, consents, assumptions and other documents and instruments and take such other actions as may reasonably be necessary to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby.
- 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed simultaneously in one or more counterparts (including by facsimile or electronic .pdf submission), and by the different parties in separate counterparts, each of which when executed shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which shall constitute one and the same agreement.

[Signature Page Follows.]

~]: ~

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereof have caused this Assignment to be executed as of the date first written above by their respective authorized representatives.

A	S	S	8	G	N	0	R	
***	~~	~~~	~~	***		~~~	~~~	

VITAMEDMD LLC

By: Robert Finizio

Chief Executive Officer

ASSIGNEE:

THERAPEUTICSMD, INC.

By: Robert Finizio

Chief Executive Officer

EXHIBIT A

Assigned Marks

Country	Mark	Appl. No.	Appl. Filing Date	Goods/Services
US	THERAPEUTICSMD	85371566	2011-07-14	Dietary and nutritional supplements; pharmaceutical preparations, namely, hormone replacement therapy preparations; pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of amenorrhea in International Class 5.
US	VITAMEDMD	85371567	2011-07-14	Dietary and nutritional supplements in International Class 5.

RECORDED: 07/17/2014